
AGENDA

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE 
MEETING
Date: Tuesday, 12 February 2019
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock, Cameron Beart, Monique Bonney, Andy Booth (Chairman), 
Tina Booth, Lloyd Bowen, Nicholas Hampshire, James Hunt (Vice-Chairman), Nigel Kay, 
Roger Truelove and Ted Wilcox.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 January 2019 (Minute 
Nos. 444 - 449) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part B reports for the Committee to consider

5. Tree Policy

The Committee is asked to note the amendments made to Swale 
Borough Council’s Tree Policy following their first review.

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs, the Head of 
Commissioning, Environment and Leisure, the Leisure and Technical 
Services Manager and the Greenspaces Manager have been invited to 
attend for this item.

1 - 22

6. Committee Work Programme

The Committee is asked to review the Committee’s Forward Work 

23 - 24

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=127&MId=2054&Ver=4


Programme (attached).

7. Exclusion of the Press and Public

To decide whether to pass the resolution set out below in respect of the 
following item:
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 7.

7. Information relating to any action taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

8. Swale Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Strategic Assessment.

The Committee is asked to consider the Swale CSP Strategic 
Assessment.

Consultation on the recommended priorities for the Swale CSP 
Community Safety Plan 2019/20, put forward through the Community 
Safety Strategic Assessment. The purpose of the strategic assessment is 
to provide an understanding of community safety problems within the 
Borough, in order to inform and help determine partnership priorities 
going forward.  The consultation response will be provided to the CSP 
Executive for consideration. 

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities, the Safer and 
Stronger Communities Officer and the Economy and Community Services 
Project Officer have been invited to attend for this item.

25 - 56

Issued on Monday, 4 February 2019

The reports included in this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about this Committee please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy Development and Review Committee

12 February 2019

Tree Policy Updated Draft

The draft policy was considered by PDRC on the 27th November 2018. 
Members raised a wide range of comments, leading to the Chairman 
requesting that an updated policy be brought back to PDRC. .

The draft Policy is an update of the 2015 policy which identified the need for 
regular review .Following the Leisure Services Transformation Report in 
August 2018, the need to review the document was identified, to ensure it is: 

 Clear about what SBC do/don’t do in managing it’s trees within  the 
resources allocated 

 To aid the promotion of the Council’s responsibilities 
 Advise what residents are able to do for themselves.

As a result of the Members comments on the draft Policy the draft document 
has been revised and updated to reflect the substantive points raised.

Three new sections have been added:

‘4.The Council’s role as the Local Planning Authority (LPA) and the impact on 
trees in Swale’: addressing TPO’s and conservation areas, developer 
contributions, protection of countryside /ancient hedgerows.

‘13. Community support’: addressing local volunteering opportunities for trees 

‘14. Who to contact for Council tree issues’.

There has also been clarification on ‘weather events’, communication 
arrangements for significant tree works’, ’poisonous fruits and berries 
‘,subsidence  damage process ‘, artificial turf surfaces’.

The updated Policy can then be used to form and provide information to 
customers both on the web site, but also directly by staff when receiving 
enquiries by identifying the type of work the Council will undertake, its 
respective priority and clear information on what we will not do.

The Committee is requested to note the report and the revised Tree Policy. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Tree Policy  

 “Three hundred years growing. Three hundred years standing. Three 
hundred years decaying.”
Lifecycle of English Oak & Sweet Chestnut - Peter Collinson 1776 

Draft Policy for 2019-2023

Page 3



Contents

1. Introduction

2. Scope

3. The Value of Trees

4. The Council’s role
[...]
f  open spaces ,trees ,shrubs and community 
faculties are funded by the developer who paid the Council a ‘commuted sum’ 
( lump sum ) to provide maintenance for 10years . At the end of the period the 
responsibility of the maintenance transfers to the Council who inherits the 
ongoing maintenance works without an increase in the council budget.

Page 7

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/countryside-hedgerows-regulation-and-management
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/countryside-hedgerows-regulation-and-management


In 2018 the Council agreed in its new Open Spaces and Play Strategy (2018-
2022) to no longer adopt new open space and landscaping unless it was of 
strategic value

5. Legal Obligations and Risk

Each year between 5 and 6 people in the UK are killed when trees fall on 
them. Thus the risk of being struck and killed by a tree falling is extremely low 
and as almost the entire population of the UK is exposed, the risk per person 
is about 1 in 10 million. However, the low level of overall risks may not be 
perceived in this way by the public, given attitudes in a risk-averse society.

Under both civil law and criminal law, an owner of land on which a tree stands 
has responsibilities for the health and safety of those on or near the land and 
has potential liabilities arising from the falling of a tree or branch.

The duty holder who has control over the trees management whether as 
owner, lessee, licencee or occupier of the land has in general terms a duty to 
take reasonable care as a reasonable and prudent landowner for the safety of 
those who may come within the vicinity of a tree and to consider the risks 
posed by the tree.

See appendix 1 for further health and safety information

6. Tree Risk Management

Defendable management is consistent with a duty of care based on 
reasonable care, reasonable likelihood and reasonable practicality. Being 
reasonable involves taking actions proportionate to the risk, both proactive 
and reactive to
achieve a balance betw
[...]
 

12. Resource

The Council will regularly review the resource requirement to manage its trees 
both in terms of inspections and works arising from both proactive and 
reactive responses. Currently one Officer is responsible for managing the 
Council’s tree stock using an allocated revenue budget of £26,800 (2018/19 
budget figure). The Council also employs a part time Tree Preservation Officer 
who is available to offer specialist advice.

13. Community support 

General public: Informal observation of trees in public open spaces: advise 
the Council if any damage or disease is seen.

Page 18



Help by watering new trees during dry weather. A couple of buckets of water 
once a week will make a difference.

Be careful when cutting around trees. Any damage to the bark will reduce the 
life of the tree.

Volunteering 

There are regular community activities and events organised by SBC and 
volunteer groups such as the Friends of Oare Gunpowder Works, Swale in 
Bloom and Friends of Perry Wood to undertake tree planting, coppicing and 
tree craft.
Visit: 
http://miltoncreek.co.uk/events/event/ 
www.gunpowder works.co.uk  
https://www.swale.gov.uk/swale-in-bloom/

14. Who to contact for Council tree issues 

Enquiries and service requests are logged through the Council’s “My 
CouncilServices” system and acknowledged upon receipt.

Online contact form: https://www.swale.gov.uk/contact-us/

Customer Services: phone: 01795 417850

15. Review

The Council will review this policy every 4 years to ensure its compliance with 
recognised guidance and best practice, and to ensure that it meets its legal 
duty of care.

This document was written with reference to “Common Sense Risk 
Management of Trees – Guidance on trees and public safety in the UK for 
owners, managers and advisers” by the National Tree Safety Group 
(ISBN 978-0885538-840-9).

Appendix 1: Legal Obligations and Risk

Relevant legislation includes:
 The Occupiers Liability Act 1957 & 1984
 Health and Safety at Work Act 1974
 Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999
 Highways Act 1980

Page 19

http://miltoncreek.co.uk/events/event/
http://www.gunpowder/
https://www.swale.gov.uk/swale-in-bloom/
https://www.swale.gov.uk/swale-in-bloom/
https://www.swale.gov.uk/contact-us/


 The Compensation Act 2006
 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981

The Health and Safety Executive has in its Sector Information Minute 
01/2007.5 Management of the risk from falling trees, identified the risk as 
“broadly acceptable”. 

Exposure to an element of risk is an unavoidable consequence of trees being 
in the environment, but in considering management policy, it is necessary to 
strike a balance between risk and benefit.

Trees can also damage property either directly from the action of roots or from 
the desiccation of susceptible soils (clay). Exposure to a risk of increasing 
insurance claims needs to be managed through proactive inspection and 
maintenance; and with adequate and timely intervention when necessary.

Page 20



Appendix 2

Tree Inspection Form

Site………..……………………………….….. Inspectors Name………………………………….…. Date……………….………

Tree 
No.

Species        Size/
Height

Zone Comments Recommendations Priority Action Taken

Size S Small Diameter at breast height of under 250mm Risk Zone L Low
M Medium Diameter at breast height of between 250-500mm M Medium
L Large Diameter at breast height of over 500mm H High

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 2

Policy Development and Review Committee - Policies, plans and strategies due for review in 2018/19 

Policies, plans and 
strategies

Service unit Due date for 
publication of 
new/revised policy, 
plan or strategy

Policy 
Development and 
Review 
Committee dates

Commentary

Tree Policy Commissioning, 
Environment and Leisure

March 2019 12 February 2019 An earlier iteration of the 
draft policy was 
considered by the 
Committee on 27 
November 2018

Swale Community 
Safety Partnership 
Strategic 
Assessment

Housing, Economy and 
Community Services

March 2019 12 February 2019

Activity expected in 2019/20 Municipal Year 

Sheerness Vision 
(regeneration 
strategy)

Housing, Economy and 
Community Services

TBA TBA First draft anticipated to 
Cabinet early in new 
Municipal Year 

Community Asset 
Transfer Policy

Property Services TBA TBA

Access Strategy Policy, Communications 
and Customer Services

TBA TBA

Housing Allocations 
Policy

Housing, economy and 
Community Services

TBA TBA Work on this will 
commence early in the 
2019/20 municipal year

Swale Heritage 
Strategy

Planning Services Autumn 2019 TBA Covers areas wider than 
just Planning Policy.  
PDRC to consider non-
planning aspects prior to 
Local Plan Committee

Indoor Sports Facility 
Strategy

Housing, Economy and 
Community Services

TBA TBA

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 6



Page 2 of 2

Policy Development and Review Committee dates 2018/19: 

 12 February 2019.  

Policy Development and Review Committee dates (provisional) 2019/20:  

 19 June 2019; 
 17 July 2019; 
 11 September 2019; 
 16 October 2019; 
 20 November 2019; 
 29 January 2020; and
 4 March 2020

P
age 24



Document is Restricted

Page 25

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Tree Policy
	Tree Policy 2019 - 2023 revision V2 PDRC .SMT

	6 Committee Work Programme
	8 Swale Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Strategic Assessment.



Minutes of the meeting


- 503 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 12 February 2019 from 7.00pm  - 8.55 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Monique Bonney, Andy Booth (Chairman), 
Tina Booth, Lloyd Bowen, Nicholas Hampshire, James Hunt (Vice-Chairman), 
Nigel Kay and Ted Wilcox.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Brooke Buttfield, Martyn Cassell, Steph Curtis, Mike 
Marsh, Jo Millard, Bob Pullen and Graeme Tuff.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Alan Horton (Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Safer Families) and David Simmons (Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Rural Affairs).

APOLOGIES: Councillors Mike Baldock and Roger Truelove.

490 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

491 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 January 2019 (Minute Nos. 444 – 449) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

492 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

493 TREE POLICY 

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs, 
the Head of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure, the Leisure and Technical 
Services Manager and the Greenspaces Manager to the meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs introduced the report.  He 
drew attention, that as a result of the suggestions made by Members when the Tree 
Policy was considered at the Policy Development Review Committee (PDRC) 
meeting in November 2018, the Draft Tree Policy had been updated.

Members considered the report and the following points were made:

 the paragraph on Hedgerows (page 7) was not strong or specific enough, the 
Policy needed to protect ancient hedgerows;

 how were ancient hedgerows identified?;
 lack of information on how Swale Borough Council (SBC) responded to Tree 

Preservation Order (TPO) applications;



Policy Development and Review Committee 12 February 2019 

- 504 -

 thanked Officers and welcomed the updated policy;
 suggested re-wording “…..by the developer who paid the Council a 

‘commuted sum’ ’’ in the final paragraph of page 7;
 suggested including Councillors as well as staff and public in the first bullet 

point under ’Who Inspects’ on page 9;
 suggested adding ‘unless urgent’ after ‘…programmed tree works’ on the 

final bullet point at the bottom of page 13;
 consider a Press Release on who to contact to report damaged or diseased 

trees;
 the ‘Community support’ heading on page 18 should be titled ‘Advice for 

public’;  
 suggested including a link to Department for Environment, Food and Rural 

Affairs’ Magic Maps application which provided geographical information on 
the natural environment or a link to information on veteran trees;

 the importance of ancient woodlands should be stressed throughout the 
whole document;

 who carried out the tree inspections and did it impact on staff resource?; and
 information on pages 14 and 15 was confusing and needed to be clearer 

about how residents or Swale Borough Council could act.

In the discussion that followed, the Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural 
Affairs advised that the information on enforcement for removing ancient 
hedgerows was included in the document, and further information was signposted.  
The Head of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure added that there was a 
crossover into Planning Legislation and he would discuss with the Head of Planning 
Services the relevant information that needed to be included in the document.   

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs said that follow-up action 
from TPO applications was dependent on an individual circumstance and incidents 
were referred to the Council’s Tree Officer.

In response to a Member’s request that officers’ direct phone numbers were 
included in the document, the Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs 
explained that it was more efficient for calls to be logged with Customer Services.  
The Head of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure added that staff in 
Customer Services had received updated training on responding to tree enquiries 
as part of the recent change in software system.

The Green Spaces Manager advised that a combination of contractors and Council 
staff carried out the tree inspections, depending on staff workloads.  In the 
discussion that followed, the Leisure and Technical Services Manager explained 
that the developing Policy brought clarity in how trees were managed, which might 
help reduce the number of enquiries.  The Head of Commissioning, Environment 
and Leisure confirmed that the Policy could be delivered on the current, existing 
resource.   The Chairman suggested that if Members had concerns over staff 
resources in satisfying the Policy, Scrutiny Committee could consider a review on it.

The Head of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure thanked Members of the 
Committee for their input and agreed to consider including the suggestions made, in 
the Policy.



Policy Development and Review Committee 12 February 2019 

- 505 -

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs, the 
Head of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure, the Leisure and Technical 
Services Manager and the Green Spaces Manager for their attendance.

494 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Policy and Performance Officer introduced the work programme.  He advised 
that the programme might change if further policies came forward.

495 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved:
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act:

 
7. Information relating to any action taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime.

496 SWALE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (CSP) STRATEGIC 
ASSESSMENT. 

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities, 
the Economy and Community Services Manager and the Economy and Community 
Services Project Officer to the meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities introduced the report 
which determined the work programme for the Partnership for the coming year.  He 
highlighted the current priorities and themes on page 29 of the report and sought 
Members’ views.

The Chairman congratulated the Economy and Community Services Project Officer 
(Community Safety) and support staff for the production of the document.

A Member sought more information on how partners worked together to prioritise 
and solve issues and highlighted a lack of communication and feedback after 
incidents were reported.  In response, the Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer 
Communities said that monitoring of focused areas was carried out after incidents 
were logged and the community trigger worked well, when reported.  He agreed 
that feedback from some partners could be improved.  The Economy and 
Community Services Manager added that a newsletter update was circulated to 
Members, and if Members reported incidents to SBC, feedback would be given.  A 
discussion around community engagement followed and a Member suggested local 
engagement forums and pop-up stands as more effective communication.

In response to a Member expressing concern about the effect that drugs had on the 
community, the Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities agreed that 
the use of drugs influenced all the current priorities and themes shown on page 29 
of the report.



Policy Development and Review Committee 12 February 2019 

- 506 -

In response to a Member’s question, the Economy and Services Manager 
highlighted the Glossary of terms on page 56 of the report and explained that the 
MARAC (Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Conference) was a regular meeting held 
to discuss high-risk victims.

A Member referred to Organised Crime Groups (OCG’s) and the Cabinet Member 
for Housing and Safer Communities said that Kent Police employed dedicated 
Gang Liaison Officers.

The Economy and Community Services Project Officer agreed to find out the 
definition of the colours in the graph on page 38 of the report and the Economy and 
Community Services Manager advised she was seeking more context from Kent 
Police on the maps produced in the report.

A Member suggested including other Housing providers in the statistics for Anti-
social behaviour on page 41 of the report.  

The Chairman referred to seasonal trends in crime and commended the Police’s 
work with the Community Safety Partnership in reducing crime in tourist areas on 
the Isle of Sheppey.

A Member suggested that fly posting incidents be included in the figures for Fly 
Tipping and agreed that there should be further re-engagement with the Street 
Pastors to consider Purple Flag accreditation.  Another Member agreed, highlighted 
the anti-social behaviour of youths and referred to the expected increase in visitors 
at night when the Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration scheme was complete.

There was a discussion around the installation of gates to tackle anti-social 
behaviour at Galway Road, Sheerness and the Economy and Community Services 
Manager advised that the situation was being monitored.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities spoke of the worthwhile 
work involved when referrals for radicalisation were received.

The Economy and Community Services Manager explained that some of the maps 
in the document were Police maps that defined wards by old ward boundaries and 
that some information from Age UK was out of date.   

A Member referred to IOM (Integrated Offender Management) on page 49 of the 
report, and the Economy and Community Services Manager agreed to find out the 
figures from other authorities, to compare to Swale.  In the discussion that followed, 
Members praised the work that prisoners from the Isle of Sheppey prisons carried 
out in the local area, as part of their rehabilitation.  

In response to a Member’s question about the Community Safety Partnership’s 
Twitter account, the Economy and Community Services Manager advised that the 
account should have been de-activated and she would look into this.

The Economy and Community Services Manager advised that in response to the 
General Data Protection Regulations, the information sharing agreement had been 
revised.



Policy Development and Review Committee 12 February 2019 

- 507 -

A Member drew attention to 2 typing errors in the coloured chart on page 54 which 
should have read ‘Children’ and ‘development’.

All Members present agreed that the heading of ‘Violence Against Women and 
Children’ in the current priorities and themes should remain as a wider heading 
rather than ‘Domestic Abuse’ as this narrowed the focus.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities thanked Members for 
their praise of staff and Members for the useful debate.

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities, 
the Economy and Community Services Manager and the Economy and Community 
Services Project Officer (Community Safety) for their attendance.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


